# Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027

# 12-17-2001

101917534

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔	<b>YY</b>				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Transamerica Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Transamerica Real Estate Tax  Internal Service, Inc.				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- <b>State</b> Delaware ☐ Other	Address:  Street Address: 1201 E1m St., Ste. 400  City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75270  Individual(s) citizenship				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔼 No	Association General Partnership				
3. Nature of conveyance:   ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Execution Date: October 22, 2001	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?				
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li> <li>75/736,654</li> <li>Additional number(s) att</li> </ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,001,886 2,079,651 2,340,287 2,058,756 2,139,456 2,172,854				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name: J. Timothy Hobbs, Esq.					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)				
Street Address: Wiley Rein & Fielding LLP	8. Deposit account number: 501129				
City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20006	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	THIS SPACE				
	ignature  er sheet, attachments, and document:  Dec. 13, Rep.				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

00000062 501129

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 150.00 CH

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0424** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 22nd day of October, 2001, by and between TR. NSAMERICA CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 4333 Edgewood Road, N.E., Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52499 ("TAC") and TRANSAMERICA REAL ESTATE TAX

SERVICE, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 1201 Elm Street, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75270 ("TRETS").

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, TAC is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and service marks, and corresponding federal trademark and service mark applications and registrations therefor, set forth in Schedule A of this Agreement and hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Marks."

WHEREAS, TAC desires to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the Marks to TRETS and TRETS desires to acquire said Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. TAC hereby assigns to TRETS all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. TAC and TRETS are related companies; and the latter provides the goods and services to which the Marks pertain, thereby making the assignment of those properties included on Schedule A that are the subject of pending applications filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051(b), permissible under Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1060.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0425

- 2. TAC agrees to take any and all additional actions and to execute any and all additional documents that are necessary to implement and record this Assignment.
- 3. The effective date of this Assignment shall be the date on which this document is fully executed by the parties.

TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION

TRANSAMERICA REAL ESTATE TAX SERVICE, INC.

\_\_\_

BA: \_\_

Gail M. Kane

Secretary and General Counsel

Date

tober 12, 2001

ID#:1013841

# TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION/TRANSAMERICA REAL ESTATE TAX SERVICE, INC. SCHEDULE A

<u>Mark</u>	Goods/Services	Reg. No./ Ser. No.	Reg.Date/ Filing Date
DELINQUENT LETTER SERVICE (DLS)®	financial services, namely, mail notification service in behalf of mortgage lenders, notifying lending customers/borrowers of delinquency in payment of real estate taxes, in International Class 36	2,079,651	7/15/97
HOMEOWNER AREA NOTIFICATION SERVICE, HNS®	financial services, namely, a mail notification service rendered to mortgage lenders involving a notice to borrowers to furnish tax information to lenders and taxing authorities regarding real estate taxes, in International Class 16	2,058,756	2/6/97
POWERLINES <sup>SM</sup>	providing an on-line database featuring information in the field of real estate, in International Class 36	75/736,654	Filed: 6/24/99
RETACS®	publications, namely a series of books dealing with general real estate tax information, in International Class 16	2,139,456	2/24/98

TRADEMARK REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0427

ervices Reg. No./ Reg.Date/ Ser. No. Filing Date	rovision of information concerning real state taxes and flood hazard determinations state taxes and flood hazard determinations rationwide; monitoring and processing real state tax payments; provision of multiple classifications of recorded real estate information to mortgage lenders, title information to mortgage lenders, title information to mortgage lenders, title information to mortgage lenders, in informational Class	financial services, namely, timely preparation and payment of real estate taxes	mefit of mortgage mal Class 36 2,340,287 4/11/00	omputer database m. sing, customer and ints receivable, in
Goods/Services	provision of information concerning real estate taxes and flood hazard determinations nationwide; monitoring and processing real estate tax payments; provision of multiple classifications of recorded real estate information to mortgage lenders, title information to mortgage lenders, title the real estate industry, in International Class	financial services, namely, timely preparation and payment of real est	from escrow accompanies of mortgage borrowers, for the benefit of mortgage lenders, in International Class 36	providing an on-line co the field of loan proces taxer service and accou
Mark	<b>⊗</b>	TAX PAYMENT PROCESSING (TPP)®		TOTALTAX®

1D#: 960138

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/12/2001 REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0428